

No. 12-207

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

ALONZO JAY KING, JR.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Maryland**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

BRIAN S. KLEINBORD*
ROBERT TAYLOR, JR.

KATHERINE WINFREE
Chief Deputy Attorney General

MARY ANN RAPP INCE
DANIEL J. JAWOR
CARRIE J. WILLIAMS
*Assistant
Attorneys General*

Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6435
bkleinbord@oag.state.md.us
Counsel for Petitioner
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING. ii

OPINIONS AND ORDERS. 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
INVOLVED. 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 8

ARGUMENT:

**THE COLLECTION OF IDENTIFYING DNA
 INFORMATION AFTER A LAWFUL ARREST
 IS REASONABLE. 11**

 A. The search authorized by the DNA
 Collection Act involves only a minimal
 intrusion. 13

 1. By law, the only information at stake is
 an arrestee’s identity. 14

 2. People arrested for violent crimes have
 reduced expectations of privacy
 generally, and no legitimate expectation
 of anonymity specifically. 16

3. The presumption of innocence does not buoy an arrestee's privacy interest. . . .	20
B. The search authorized by the DNA Collection Act greatly advances important governmental interests.	21
1. DNA profiles of arrestees serve the same goals of unparalleled accuracy in identification as DNA profiles of convicted offenders.	21
2. The State has an interest in solving crimes as expeditiously as possible. . . .	23
CONCLUSION.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	20
<i>Bruno v. State</i> , 332 Md. 673 (1993).	5
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	11
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969)	18
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	12
<i>Doe v. Sheriff of DuPage County</i> , 128 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	22
<i>Downs v. Swan</i> , 111 Md. 53 (1909)	8, 19
<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> , 669 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	18

<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	17
<i>In re Forfeiture Hearing</i> , 837 F.2d 637 (4th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Mills)</i> , 686 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1982).	19
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	18
<i>Jones v. Murray</i> , 962 F.2d 302 (4th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S.Ct. 746 (2011)	15
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	12
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	11, 12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	11
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).	13

<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	12
<i>State v. Raines</i> , 383 Md. 1 (2004)	6, 20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	11
<i>United States v. Dillard</i> , 214 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	19
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974)	17
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	18
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 55 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1932)	8, 19
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Koskotas</i> , 888 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1989)	21
<i>United States v. Mara</i> , 410 U.S. 19 (1973)	19

United States v. Mitchell,
652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011) 13

United States v. Robinson,
414 U.S. 218 (1973) 17

Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995) 15

*Washington State Grange v. Washington
State Republican Party*,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 14

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977) 14

Wyoming v. Houghton,
526 U.S. 295 (1999) 11

Constitutional Provisions:

United States Constitution:

Amendment IV. 2, *passim*

Amendment XIV. 2

Statutes:

Annotated Code of Maryland,

Public Safety Article:

2-501	3
2-503	3, 16
2-504	3, <i>passim</i>
2-505	3, <i>passim</i>
2-506	3
2-510	3
2-511	3, 18
2-512	4, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1

Rules:

Supreme Court Rule 13	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	5

Miscellaneous:

1994 Md. Laws 458	2
2002 Md. Laws 465	2
2008 Md. Laws 337	3
Md. Code Regs. 29.05.01.02 (2012)	14
James E. Hooper, <i>Bright Lines, Dark Deeds: Counting Convictions Under the Armed Career Criminal Act</i> , 89 Mich. L. Rev. 1951 (1991)	24
FBI Laboratory Services, <i>CODIS and NDIS Fact Sheet</i>	16
R.C. Li and H.A. Harris, <i>Using Hydrophilic Adhesive Tape for Collection of Evidence for Forensic DNA Analysis</i> , 48 J. Forensic Sci. 1318 (Nov. 2003)	14
Sara H. Katsanis and Jennifer K. Wagner, <i>Characterization of the Standard and Recommended CODIS Markers</i> , __ J. Forensic Sci. __ (Aug. 2012)	15
Michael J. Saks, <i>Merlin & Solomon: Lessons from the Law's Formative Encounters with Forensic Identification Science</i> , 49 Hastings L.J. 1069 (1998)	20

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice
Statistics, *Violent Felons In Large Urban
Counties at 4 (2006)* 24
